



Federal Grid Company announces 9M 2016 IFRS results

Moscow, 17 November 2016 – Federal Grid Company of Unified Energy System (“Federal Grid Company” or “the Company”; Moscow Exchange, LSE: FEES), part of PJSC ROSSETI Group of Companies, and the owner and operator of the Unified National Electricity Grid (“UNEG”), announces its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2016, under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The financial results relate to Federal Grid Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group of Companies” or “the Group”).

Key financial results:

Financial indicator, RUB billion	Nine months ended 30 September 2016	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Change
Revenues	165.5	127.6	29.7%
Adjusted EBITDA*	97.5	78.3	24.5%
Net profit	59.2	31.9	85.6%
Total comprehensive income	91.5	35.7	156.3%

* Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA (earnings before tax, financial income and expenses, depreciation and amortisation) adjusted to exclude impairment on property, plant and equipment, gain on derecognition of subsidiary (only for the 9 months ended 30 September 2016), while including financial income.

Operational performance highlights**:

Operational indicator	Nine months ended 30 September 2016	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Change
Electricity supply from UNEG to Consumers, billion kWh	394.7	387.5	1.9%
Total transformer capacity: GVA***	335.0	332.1	0.9%
Transmission grid length, thousand Km***	139,9	139.1	0.6%
Number of UNEG substations***	933	924	1.0%

** PJSC Federal Grid Company of Unified Energy System

*** Including rented transmission lines and substations

Financial results for the nine months ended 30 September 2016

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2016 the Group's total comprehensive income amounted to RUB 91.5 billion, which was 2.6x higher than in the same period of 2015.

The Group's revenues rose by 29.7 % from RUB 127.6 billion to RUB 165.6 billion, driven by:

- electricity transmission services growing by 7.5% (RUB 8.9 billion) as a result of tariffs being increased by 7.5% from 1 July 2015 and by another 7.5% from 1 July 2016;
- connection services rose by 30% (by RUB 0.6 billion) following the completion of work to connect facilities to the UNEG (JSC «Nizhne-Bureyskaya HPP», PJSC «IDGC of Siberia», LLC «MC «StroyIndustria»);
- services rendered under general contractor agreements of subsidiaries (RUB 17.9 billion);
- revenue from electricity sales rose by 3x (by RUB 10.8 billion) in connection with volumes growth at Federal Grid Company subsidiaries.

During the reporting period the Group recognised gain in the amount of RUB 11.8 billion in connection with the derecognition of OJSC Nurenergo as a Group subsidiary (after executive authorities were turned over to a bankruptcy administrator in 1H 2016).

Operating expenses

<i>(RUB billion, or %)</i>	Nine months ended 30 September 2016	% of total operating expenses****	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	% of total operating expenses*** *	Change
Depreciation and amortisation	30.5	33.5%	30.4	33.9%	0.3%
Personnel-related expenses	18.7	20.5%	20.1	22.4%	(7.0%)
Electricity purchases for operational purposes	18.1	19.9%	10.0	11.2%	81.0%
Electricity transit	1.7	1.9%	4.2	4.7%	(59.5%)
Materials, repairs and technical maintenance	2.9	3.2%	3.1	3.5%	(6.5%)
Property tax	6.9	7.6%	5.6	6.3%	23.2%
(Reversal) / accrual of allowance for doubtful debtors	(2.4)	(2.6%)	6.1	6.8%	-
Other operating expenses	14.7	16.0%	10.1	11.2%	45.5%
Total operating expenses****	91.1	100%	89.6	100%	1.7%

**** excluding expenses for services rendered under general contractor by subsidiaries

At the end of the reporting period, the Group's above-mentioned operating expenses amounted to RUB 91.1 billion and showed a minor increase of 1.7% year-on-year.

Increased operating expenses were primarily due to higher spending on electricity for operational purposes (RUB 8.1 billion), which is explained by mode changes in operations of the electrical grid and also growth in electricity sales, as well as by higher expenses in the "other expenses" line item, namely fuel for gas turbine substations (RUB 5.2 billion).

At the same time, it is important to note the steady reduction of controllable expenses, including:

- Despite the increased amount of equipment being serviced, through headcount reductions the Company managed to reduce personnel costs and related tax payments by 7.0%;

- Compared to the first nine months of 2015, Federal Grid Company managed to reduce costs for materials, repairs and technical maintenance by 6.5% to RUB 2.9 billion by lowering the volumes and cost of work carried out by third-party contractors;

Electricity transit costs decreased 2.5x, which is explained by the cease of sales activity at Nurengo, a lower exchange rate for the Kazakh tenge and a reduction of electricity transmission through other countries.

Compared to the nine months of 2015, Federal Grid Company managed to reduce costs for materials, repairs and technical maintenance by 13.3% to RUB 1.3 billion by lowering the volumes and cost of work carried out by third-party contractors.

Property tax grew by RUB 1.3 billion (23.2%) year-on-year as a result of legislated phasing out of property tax exemptions for electricity grid infrastructure.

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2016 the Group reported a net reversal of previously accrued doubtful debtors allowance in the amount of RUB 2.4 billion.

Selected balance sheet items

(RUB billion)	30 September 2016	31 December 2015	Change
ASSETS			
Non-current assets	923.3	870.1	6.1
Current assets	131.9	125.3	5.3
Total assets	1,055.3	995.3	6.0
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities	275.9	273.1	1.0
Current liabilities	84.0	102.6	(18.1)
Total liabilities	359.9	375.7	(4.2)
Equity attributable to shareholders	694.5	619.7	12.1
Non-controlling interest	0.9	(0.08)	-
Total equity	695.3	619.6	12.2
Total equity and liabilities	1,055.3	995.3	6.0

Total assets of the Group grew over the course of nine months of 2016 compared to the end of 2015. This growth amounted to RUB 60.0 billion (6.0%) and at the end of the reporting period total assets came to RUB 1,055.3 billion. The share of the non-current assets was RUB 923.3 billion and the share of current assets amounted to RUB 131.9 billion.

The Group's total liabilities decreased by 4.2% as of the end of the reporting period compared to the start of the year, and amounted to RUB 359.9 billion.

Federal Grid Company's condensed consolidated interim IFRS financial statements for three and nine months ended 30 September 2016 are available on the Company's website at the following link:

http://www.fsk-ees.ru/eng/investors/financial_disclosure/ifrs_financial_reports/



ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» объявляет финансовые результаты за 9 месяцев 2016 г. по МСФО

Москва, 17 ноября 2016 г. – Федеральная сетевая компания Единой энергетической системы (далее – ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» или «Компания», тикер FEES на Московской бирже и LSE), входящая в Группу компаний ПАО «Россети», являющаяся оператором Единой национальной электрической сети («ЕНЭС») России, публикует сокращенные консолидированные промежуточные финансовые результаты (не прошедшие аудиторскую проверку) по Международным стандартам финансовой отчетности (МСФО) за три и девять месяцев, закончившихся 30 сентября 2016 года.

Отчетность приведена в отношении ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» и его дочерних обществ (далее – «Группа Компаний», «Группа»).

Основные итоги:

Финансовые показатели, млрд. руб.	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2016	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2015	Изменение г/г
Выручка	165,5	127,6	29,7%
Скорр. EBITDA*	97,5	78,3	24,5%
Прибыль за период	59,2	31,9	85,6%
Общий совокупный доход	91,5	35,7	156,3%

* Скорректированная EBITDA рассчитывается как EBITDA (прибыль за период до вычета расходов по налогу на прибыль, финансовых доходов и расходов и амортизации) за вычетом чистого убытка от обесценения основных средств, дохода от прекращения признания дочернего общества (только для 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30 сентября 2016), а также с учетом финансовых доходов.

Операционные показатели**:

Операционные показатели	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2016	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2015	Изменение г/г
Отпуск электроэнергии из сети ЕНЭС потребителям услуг, млрд. кВтч	394,7	387,5	1,9%
Трансформаторная мощность***, ГВА	335,0	332,1	0,9%
Протяженность линий электропередачи***, тыс. км	139,9	139,1	0,6%
Количество подстанций (ЕНЭС)***	933	924	1,0%

** ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС»

***С учетом арендованных ЛЭП и ПС

Финансовые результаты за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2016

За девять месяцев 2016 года общий совокупный доход Группы составил 91,5 млрд. руб., что в 2,6 раза выше показателя за аналогичный период 2015 года.

Выручка Группы выросла на 29,7% с 127,6 млрд. руб. до 165,5 млрд. руб., в том числе:

- за услуги по передаче электроэнергии на 7,5% (8,9 млрд. руб.) в связи с ростом тарифа с 01.07.2015 на 7,5% и с 01.07.2016 на 7,5%;
- за услуги по технологическому присоединению на 30,0% (рост на 0,6 млрд. руб.), что связано с завершением работ по присоединению объектов к сети (АО «Нижне-Бурейская ГЭС», ПАО «МРСК Сибири», ООО «Управляющая компания «Стройиндустрия»);
- за услуги по генподрядным договорам ДО (17,9 млрд. руб.);
- выручка от продажи электроэнергии выросла почти в 3 раза (на 10,8 млрд. руб.) в связи с ростом объемов реализации в ДО ФСК ЕЭС.

В отчетном периоде Группой признан доход в размере 11,8 млрд. рублей в связи с прекращением признания дочернего общества ОАО «Нурэнерго» (функции ЕИО переданы конкурсному управляющему) в первом полугодии текущего года.

Операционные расходы

<i>(в млрд. руб., за исключением %)</i>	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2016	% от общей суммы операционных расходов****	за 9 месяцев, закончившихся 30.09.2015	% от общей суммы операционных расходов****	Изменение г/г
Амортизация	30,5	33,5%	30,4	33,9%	0,3%
Оплата труда и налоги с фонда оплаты труда	18,7	20,5%	20,1	22,4%	-7,0%
Покупная электроэнергия для производственных нужд	18,1	19,9%	10,0	11,2%	81,0%
Транзит электроэнергии	1,7	1,9%	4,2	4,7%	-59,5%
Материалы, ремонт и техническое обслуживание	2,9	3,2%	3,1	3,5%	-6,5%
Налог на имущество	6,9	7,6%	5,6	6,3%	23,2%
(Восстановленный) / начисленный резерв по сомнительной ДЗ	-2,4	-2,6%	6,1	6,8%	-
Прочие операционные расходы	14,7	16,0%	10,1	11,2%	45,5%
Итого операционные расходы****	91,1	100%	89,6	100%	1,7%

**** Без учета затрат на работы, выполняемые в рамках генподрядных контрактов ДО.

На конец отчетного периода приведенные операционные расходы Группы составили 91,1 млрд. руб. и продемонстрировали незначительное увеличение (1,7%) по сравнению с аналогичным показателем прошлого года.

Рост показателя преимущественно связан с увеличением расходов на покупку электроэнергии для производственных нужд (8,1 млрд. рублей), что обусловлено изменением режима работы электрической сети и ростом объемов реализации электроэнергии, и в связи с увеличением расходов в составе статьи «Прочие расходы» на топливо для мобильных газотурбинных подстанций (5,2 млрд. рублей).

При этом необходимо отметить устойчивое сокращение регулируемых расходов, в том числе:

- несмотря на увеличение количества обслуживаемого оборудования за счет оптимизации численности персонала удалось снизить фонд оплаты труда и относящиеся к нему налоги на 7,0%.

- по сравнению с аналогичным периодом прошлого года ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» снизило расходы на материалы, ремонт и техническое обслуживание на 6,5% до 2,9 млрд руб. за счет сокращения объемов и стоимости работ, выполняемых сторонними подрядчиками.

Затраты на транзит электроэнергии снизились в 2,5 раза, что объясняется прекращением сбытовой деятельности Нурэнерго, снижением курса тенге и снижением объема передачи электроэнергии через территорию иностранных государств.

Рост налога на имущество на 1,3 млрд. рублей (23,2%) по сравнению с предыдущим периодом обусловлен поэтапной отменой льготы по налогу на имущество в отношении объектов электросетевого хозяйства.

За 9 месяцев 2016 года произошло чистое восстановление ранее созданных резервов о сомнительной дебиторской задолженности на 2,4 млрд. руб.

Выборочные статьи баланса

(млрд. руб.)	30 сентября 2016 г.	31 декабря 2015 г.	Изменение, %
АКТИВЫ			
Внеоборотные активы	923,3	870,1	6,1
Оборотные активы	131,9	125,3	5,3
Итого активы	1 055,3	995,3	6,0
КАПИТАЛ И ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА			
Долгосрочные обязательства	275,9	273,1	1,0
Краткосрочные обязательства	84,0	102,6	(18,1)
Итого обязательства	359,9	375,7	(4,2)
Капитал акционеров ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС»	694,5	619,7	12,1
Доля неконтролирующих акционеров	0,9	(0,08)	-
Итого капитал	695,3	619,6	12,2
Итого капитал и обязательства	1 055,3	995,3	6,0

Совокупные активы Группы ФСК ЕЭС за 9 месяцев 2016 года выросли по сравнению с показателем на конец 2015 года. Увеличение составило 60 млрд. руб. (6,0%) и на конец отчетного периода совокупные активы составили 1 055,3 млрд. руб. Из них стоимость внеоборотных активов составила 923,3 млрд. руб. и оборотных активов – 131,9 млрд. руб.

Обязательства Группы ФСК ЕЭС на конец отчетного периода по сравнению с началом года снизились на 4,2% и составили 359,9 млрд. рублей.

Сокращенная консолидированная промежуточная финансовая отчетность ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» по МСФО за три и девять месяцев, закончившихся 30 сентября 2016 года, размещена на корпоративном сайте Компании и доступна по ссылке:

http://www.fsk-ees.ru/shareholders_and_investors/financial_information/reporting_under_ifrs/